

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT

DEPARTMENT OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT

LOK  SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2236

  ANSWERED ON 20/12/2022


SPMRM IN TAMIL NADU


2236.  SHRIMATI KANIMOZHI KARUNANIDHI:


Will the Minister of RURAL DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:


(a) whether the Government has any proposal to extend Shyama Prasad Mukherji Rurban

Mission (SPMRM);

(b) if not, the reasons therefor;

(c) the details of funds sanctioned and pending for ongoing projects by the Ministry of Rural Development, cluster-wise; and

(d) the details of audit/monitoring of outcomes for clusters of Tamil Nadu?


ANSWER

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT

(SADHVI NIRANJAN JYOTI)


(a) & (b) There is no proposal to extend Shyama Prasad MukherjiRurban Mission (SPMRM) as 31
st
 March 2022 has been declared as the “sunset date” for the scheme by the Government of India.

(c) Under the Mission, funds are not sanctioned but are released to the States/Union Territories (UTs). At the first instance, an Integrated Cluster Action Plan (ICAP) is prepared for a cluster which is approved at the District and the State level. The ICAP is then approved by the Ministry of Rural Development, Government of India. After the approval of ICAP, Detailed Project Reports (DPRs) are approved by the States/Union Territories (UTs) which reflect the investment approved for the clusters. The cluster-wise investment as approved for 283 clusters, as per the Management Information System (MIS) is placed at Annexure 1.

The Ministry of Rural Development releases only the Critical Gap Fund (CGF) to the States/UTs based on the requisition made by the States/UTs and also in accordance with the Government of India’s guidelines for release of funds under the Centrally Sponsored Schemes. Further releases to clusters are made by the States/UTs.

 (d) NITI Aayog undertook an evaluation study on SPMRM covering all States/UTs. The study observed that SPMRM growth clusters are playing a role in reducing urban migration by ensuring that basic infrastructure and utilities are provided and industrialization is promoted. The Mission is very relevant for ensuring transformational development as against transitional development in India’s rural development sector. The study also observed that SPMRM ensures inter-Ministerial convergence of schemes thereby, ensuring multidimensional benefits. Mission provides clusters the flexibility to choose from 21 components which are relevant to the pressing needs of India’s Rurban spaces. Positive improvements in sanitation, piped water, education, health and road network facilities were also acknowledged in the report. 26% of the investment is targeted directly towards economic activities and the other investments are also indirectly facilitating the economic growth of the areas.

*******


 Annexure 1


Details of investment approved cluster-wise under Shyama Prasad MukherjiRurban Mission


Sl. No. State Name Cluster Name District Name

Approved Investment (in Rs

Crores)

Conver-

gence  CGF  Total

1
Andaman And

Nicobar Islands Ferrargunj
South

Andamans 76.56 30 106.56
2 Andhra Pradesh Alur Kurnool 70 30 100

3 Andhra Pradesh Arakuvalley Visakhapatanam 39.27 15 54.27
4 Andhra Pradesh Chandarlapadu Krishna 73.57 30 103.57
5 Andhra Pradesh Eluru(rural) West Godavari 75.49 30 105.49
6 Andhra Pradesh Garividi Vizianagaram 70 30 100
7 Andhra Pradesh Kambadur Anantapur 84.58 30 114.58
8 Andhra Pradesh Kuppam Chittoor 74.81 30 104.81
9 Andhra Pradesh Nandalur Y.s.r. 70.39 30 100.39
10 Andhra Pradesh Nuzendla Guntur 91.38 30 121.38
11 Andhra Pradesh Rampachodavaram East Godavari 40.79 15 55.79
12 Andhra Pradesh Singarayakonda Prakasam 75.35 30 105.35
13 Andhra Pradesh Sompeta Srikakulam 70 30 100
14 Andhra Pradesh Venkatachalam Spsr Nellore 96.42 30 126.42

15 Arunachal Pradesh
NafraRurban

Cluster West Kameng 85.3 15 100.3
16 Arunachal Pradesh Richukrong East Kameng 39.25 15 54.25
17 Arunachal Pradesh Tuting Cluster Upper Siang 69.75 15 84.75

18 Assam
BihpuriaRurban

Cluster Lakhimpur 153.64 30 183.64

19 Assam
BokajanRurban

Cluster KarbiAnglong 36.51 15 51.51

20 Assam
ChandrapurRurban

Cluster Kamrup Metro 100.51 30 130.51

21 Assam
DhakuwakhanaRur

ban Cluster Lakhimpur 125.09 15 140.09

22 Assam
DiphuRurban

Cluster KarbiAnglong 31.18 15 46.18
23 Assam HajoRurban Cluster Kamrup 183.81 29.91 213.72

24 Assam
KalainRurban

Cluster Cachar 105.53 30 135.53

25 Assam
PhuloniRurban

Cluster KarbiAnglong 29.18 15 44.18

26 Assam
TamulpurRurban

Cluster Baksa 115.85 15 130.85
27 Bihar Bairiya Patna 51.14 14.27 65.41

28 Bihar BarwatPasrain
PashchimChamp

aran 75.81 30 105.81
29 Bihar Kariyan Samastipur 71.95 29.97 101.92
30 Bihar Khokha Purnia 127.05 30 157.05
31 Bihar Kuchhila Rohtas 71.98 30 101.98
32 Bihar Nauranga Gaya 72.36 30 102.36
33 Bihar Pipariya Lakhisarai 101.82 30 131.82
34 Bihar Saksohara Patna 77.05 30 107.05


35 Bihar Sonbarsa Saharsa 81.35 28.82 110.17
36 Bihar Tankuppa Gaya 77.35 30 107.35

37 Bihar Tori
Kaimur

(bhabua) 70.25 30 100.25
38 Chhattisgarh Badekanera Kondagaon 39.62 15 54.62
39 Chhattisgarh Badekapsi Kanker 40.98 15 55.98
40 Chhattisgarh Basantpur Balrampur 38.71 15 53.71
41 Chhattisgarh Bhnwarpur Mahasamund 81.78 30 111.78
42 Chhattisgarh Birkona Kabirdham 72.11 30 102.11
43 Chhattisgarh Hardibazar Korba 38.53 15 53.53
44 Chhattisgarh Jairamnagar Bilaspur 35.06 15 50.06
45 Chhattisgarh Jetha Janjgir-champa 70 30 100
46 Chhattisgarh Kunda Kabirdham 91.26 30 121.26
47 Chhattisgarh Loharsi Dhamtari 70.75 30 100.75
48 Chhattisgarh Madpal Bastar 52.35 15 67.35
49 Chhattisgarh Mandirhasaud Raipur 35.16 15 50.16
50 Chhattisgarh Miriguda Raigarh 42.18 15 57.18
51 Chhattisgarh Murmunda Rajnandgaon 74.52 15 89.52
52 Chhattisgarh Palideeh Jashpur 35.13 15 50.13
53 Chhattisgarh Raghunathpur Surguja 41.32 15 56.32
54 Chhattisgarh Rampur Dhamtari 90.13 30 120.13
55 Chhattisgarh Sonhat Korea 72.34 30 102.34

56

Dadra And Nagar

Haveli And Daman

And Diu Moti Daman Daman 62.3 13.78 76.08

57

Dadra And Nagar

Haveli And Daman

And Diu Sayli
Dadra And

Nagar Haveli 94.3 30 124.3
58 Goa Xeldem South Goa 0 17.59 17.59
59 Gujarat Ambaji BanasKantha 52.64 14.98 67.62
60 Gujarat Atkot Rajkot 84.75 20.38 105.13
61 Gujarat Becharaji Mahesana 74.44 30 104.44
62 Gujarat Matied Bharuch 42.51 11.31 53.82

63 Gujarat Morva PanchMahals 36.19 12.09 48.28

64 Gujarat MotaKhutavada Bhavnagar 66.98 26.47 93.45
65 Gujarat Mundra Kachchh 70.63 29.99 100.62

66 Gujarat Ravapar Morbi 88.57 29.59 118.16
67 Gujarat Rumla Navsari 35 15 50
68 Gujarat Sanjan Valsad 38.48 14.97 53.45
69 Gujarat Sayla Tapi 36.09 14.92 51.01
70 Gujarat Shamalaji Arvalli 36.09 15 51.09
71 Gujarat Tikar Morbi 58.27 24.95 83.22
72 Gujarat Umarpada Surat 35 15 50

73 Gujarat Vadinar
Devbhumi

Dwarka 70 29.84 99.84
74 Gujarat ZanzavaPanai SabarKantha 33.78 10.41 44.19
75 Haryana Badli Jhajjar 79.7 30 109.7
76 Haryana Balla Karnal 73.97 29.97 103.94
77 Haryana Ganeshpur Panchkula 80.65 30 110.65
78 Haryana Kosli Rewari 74.79 29.81 104.6
79 Haryana Mullana Ambala 140.03 30 170.03
80 Haryana Samain Fatehabad 82.83 24.39 107.22
81 Haryana Sewah Panipat 109 29.97 138.97
82 Haryana Singar Mewat 86.56 29.98 116.54
83 Haryana Tigaon Faridabad 80.68 29.99 110.67
84 Haryana UchanaKhurd Jind 97.68 29.91 127.59


85 Himachal Pradesh Aut Mandi 35 15 50
86 Himachal Pradesh Ghannahati Shimla 44.59 15 59.59
87 Himachal Pradesh Hinner Solan 42.5 15 57.5
88 Himachal Pradesh Moorang Kinnaur 46.4 15 61.4
89 Himachal Pradesh Sangla Kinnaur 44.66 15 59.66
90 Himachal Pradesh Sihunta Chamba 35.52 15 50.52

91
Jammu And

Kashmir GoleGujral Jammu 38.29 15 53.29

92
Jammu And

Kashmir Khumriyal Kupwara 41.23 16.03 57.26
93 Jharkhand Aidega Simdega 55.32 13.17 68.49
94 Jharkhand Behrabank Dumka 44.79 6.84 51.63
95 Jharkhand Bhandaridih Giridih 66.67 26.89 93.56
96 Jharkhand Bicha Ramgarh 101.32 25.55 126.87
97 Jharkhand Birhu Khunti 55.77 7.32 63.09
98 Jharkhand Brambe Ranchi 41.33 14.32 55.65
99 Jharkhand Dharambahal East Singhbum 39.46 13.96 53.42

100 Jharkhand Dudhbila
West

Singhbhum 76.6 14.08 90.68
101 Jharkhand Gauriya Karma Hazaribagh 154.56 25.85 180.41
102 Jharkhand Ilami Pakur 40.24 7.76 48
103 Jharkhand Karaundi Gumla 85.36 9.4 94.76
104 Jharkhand Mangra Latehar 43.75 12.31 56.06
105 Jharkhand Palani Dhanbad 61.34 25.74 87.08
106 Jharkhand Saradhu Chatra 72.29 17.62 89.91
107 Jharkhand Siyaljori Bokaro 75.21 29.19 104.4
108 Karnataka 114 Danapura Vijayanagar 36.73 14.99 51.72
109 Karnataka Gurugunta Raichur 35 15 50

110 Karnataka Haragadde
Bengaluru

Urban 70.73 30 100.73
111 Karnataka Holalu Vijayanagar 35.1 15 50.1
112 Karnataka Hulakoti Gadag 74.09 30 104.09
113 Karnataka Kangrali Belagavi 86.9 30 116.9
114 Karnataka Moka Ballari 36.17 15 51.17
115 Karnataka Torangallu Ballari 35.15 15 50.15

116 Kerala
Chembilode-

Peralassery Cluster Kannur 81.97 30 111.97

117 Kerala

Edappal

Vattamkulam

Cluster Malappuram 122.86 30 152.86

118 Kerala
Kanjikuzhy -

Mararikulam North Alappuzha 86.61 30 116.61

119 Kerala
Mangattidom -

Kottayam Cluster Kannur 95.91 30 125.91

120 Kerala

Nedumpana -

Thrikkovilvattom

Cluster Kollam 94.01 30 124.01

121 Kerala
Pinarayi - Vengad

Cluster Kannur 74.39 30 104.39

122 Kerala

Punnayoorkulam

Vadakkekkad

Rurban Cluster Thrissur 105.48 30 135.48

123 Kerala
Puthenvelikkara -

Kunnukara Cluster Ernakulam 172.8 30 202.8

124 Kerala

Puthucode-

kavassery Rurban

Cluster Palakkad 98.19 30 128.19
125 Kerala Puthuppally - Kottayam 108.67 30 138.67


Manarcad Cluster

126 Kerala

Tanalur -

Niramaruthoor

Cluster Malappuram 100.47 30 130.47

127 Kerala
Vellanad - Aryanad

Cluster
Thiruvananthap

uram 124.82 30 154.82
128 Ladakh Spituk Cluster LehLadakh 51.32 15 66.32

129 Lakshadweep Amini
Lakshadweep

District 79.81 30 109.81
130 Madhya Pradesh Achhat Chhatarpur 68.57 30 98.57
131 Madhya Pradesh Arud East Nimar 37.3 15 52.3
132 Madhya Pradesh Chhimak Gwalior 70 30 100
133 Madhya Pradesh Delakhadi Chhindwara 61.2 15 76.2
134 Madhya Pradesh Deshawadi Betul 40.19 15 55.19
135 Madhya Pradesh Gauri Rewa 89.54 30 119.54
136 Madhya Pradesh Gunawad Dhar 70.67 15 85.67
137 Madhya Pradesh Gunga Bhopal 152.44 30 182.44
138 Madhya Pradesh Guwali Jhabua 70.78 15 85.78

139 Madhya Pradesh
Indarsing Ki

Chowki Alirajpur 35.4 15 50.4
140 Madhya Pradesh Kanhiwada Seoni 60.49 15 75.49
141 Madhya Pradesh Kirgi Anuppur 99.33 15 114.33
142 Madhya Pradesh Kursa Singrauli 41.84 15 56.84
143 Madhya Pradesh Mohana Gwalior 70 30 100
144 Madhya Pradesh Mohankot Jhabua 76.67 15 91.67
145 Madhya Pradesh Nawdapanth Indore 70 30 100
146 Madhya Pradesh Ramnagar Mandla 36.19 15 51.19
147 Madhya Pradesh Ratibad Bhopal 71.54 30 101.54
148 Madhya Pradesh Simrol Indore 70 30 100
149 Maharashtra Ashti Jalna 291.76 30 321.76
150 Maharashtra Bodhegaon Ahmednagar 46.34 15 61.34
151 Maharashtra Dabhadi Nashik 132.79 30 162.79
152 Maharashtra Hartala Jalgaon 327.96 15 342.96
153 Maharashtra Jogeshwari Aurangabad 100.32 30 130.32
154 Maharashtra Kada Beed 83.79 30 113.79
155 Maharashtra Kanholi Bara Nagpur 177.91 30 207.91
156 Maharashtra Kasatwadi Palghar 71.55 15 86.55
157 Maharashtra Khadkala Pune 114.22 30 144.22
158 Maharashtra LoniKalbhor Pune 111 30 141
159 Maharashtra Mandwad Nashik 55.7 15 70.7
160 Maharashtra Mirajgaon Ahmednagar 127.67 15 142.67
161 Maharashtra Nirgude Nashik 43.88 15 58.88
162 Maharashtra Patonda Jalgaon 82.03 15 97.03
163 Maharashtra Shirsala Beed 78.85 30 108.85
164 Maharashtra Sultanpur Buldhana 122.11 30 152.11
165 Maharashtra Tisgaon Ahmednagar 81.52 15 96.52
166 Maharashtra Vevaji Palghar 36.09 15 51.09
167 Maharashtra Wadoda Nagpur 121.23 30 151.23
168 Maharashtra Yengaon Jalgaon 56.55 15 71.55
169 Manipur KeiraoMakting Imphal East 64.48 28.02 92.5
170 Manipur Khangabok Thoubal 79.93 30 109.93
171 Manipur Saikul Kangpokpi 35 15 50
172 Meghalaya ChisimApal North Garo Hills 39.71 15 54.71

173 Meghalaya Hatisil
South West

Garo Hills 35.04 15 50.04

174 Meghalaya Mawlangwir
South West

Khasi Hills 35.03 15 50.03


175 Meghalaya Sohkha Cluster
West Jaintia

Hills 35 15 50
176 Mizoram Aibawk Aizawl 35 15 50
177 Mizoram East Lungdar Serchhip 35 15 50
178 Mizoram Khawzawl Champhai 35 15 50
179 Mizoram Thingsulthliah Aizawl 35 15 50

180 Nagaland Kohima Sadar Kohima 33.79 14.62 48.41
181 Nagaland Pedi (ngwalwa) Peren 35 15 50
182 Odisha Dahita Bargarh 76.69 30 106.69
183 Odisha Keshpur Ganjam 70.31 30 100.31
184 Odisha Kotagarh Kandhamal 35.23 15 50.23
185 Odisha Kuarmunda Sundargarh 62.67 15 77.67
186 Odisha Marichmal Koraput 48.74 15 63.74
187 Odisha Murtuma Nabarangpur 36.38 15 51.38
188 Odisha Puttasing Rayagada 40.85 15 55.85
189 Odisha Raibania Baleshwar 77.6 30 107.6
190 Odisha Ranipada Khordha 80.35 30 110.35
191 Odisha Samasingha Jharsuguda 74.42 30 104.42
192 Odisha Sibtala Balangir 37.46 15 52.46
193 Odisha Talabasta Cuttack 76.67 30 106.67
194 Odisha Thakurmunda Mayurbhanj 43.59 15 58.59
195 Odisha Utkela Kalahandi 66.38 15 81.38
196 Puducherry Bahour Pondicherry 80.36 30 110.36
197 Puducherry Thirunallar Karaikal 86.37 30 116.37
198 Punjab Chola Sahib Tarn Taran 80.16 30 110.16

199 Punjab
Dhandara(ludhiana

1) Ludhiana 76.74 30 106.74
200 Punjab Dhapali Bathinda 76.58 30 106.58
201 Punjab Fatehgarh Churian Gurdaspur 70.12 30 100.12
202 Punjab Harsha Chhina Amritsar 73.44 30 103.44
203 Punjab Jalaal(bathinda) Bathinda 75.77 30 105.77

204 Punjab
Sanghol(fatehgarh

Sahib) Fatehgarh Sahib 116.56 30 146.56
205 Punjab Sansarpur Hoshiarpur 81.3 30 111.3
206 Rajasthan Abapura Banswara 48.35 15 63.35
207 Rajasthan Arnod Pratapgarh 44.58 15 59.58
208 Rajasthan Bhadar Dungarpur 35.97 14.98 50.95

209 Rajasthan Bhagora Banswara 36.53 15 51.53
210 Rajasthan Budsoo Nagaur 101.62 30 131.62
211 Rajasthan DablivasKutub Hanumangarh 82.62 30 112.62
212 Rajasthan Gogunda Udaipur 45.73 14.99 60.72
213 Rajasthan Jurehera Bharatpur 70.05 29.82 99.87
214 Rajasthan Majiwala Barmer 87.05 30 117.05
215 Rajasthan Naraina Jaipur 109.48 15 124.48
216 Rajasthan Naugawan Alwar 79.65 29.77 109.42
217 Rajasthan Palana Bikaner 71.71 30 101.71
218 Rajasthan Peelikhera Pratapgarh 50.26 15 65.26
219 Rajasthan Raniwara Kalan Jalore 72.89 30 102.89
220 Rajasthan Salawas Jodhpur 101.91 30 131.91
221 Sikkim Namcheybong East District 36.66 15 51.66

222 Sikkim
NamthangRurban

Cluster South District 54.73 15 69.73
223 Sikkim Soreng Cluster West District 35.69 15 50.69

224 Tamil Nadu
AlasapalliBatvarap

alli Krishnagiri 70 30 100
225 Tamil Nadu Chadayamangalam Kanniyakumari 70 30 100


226 Tamil Nadu Kovilpappagudi Madurai 70.26 30 100.26

227 Tamil Nadu Kuthambakkam Thiruvallur 75.64 30 105.64
228 Tamil Nadu Madukkarai Coimbatore 71.95 30 101.95
229 Tamil Nadu Seelayampatti Theni 71.28 30 101.28
230 Tamil Nadu Singaperumalkoil Kanchipuram 72.73 30 102.73
231 Tamil Nadu Suthamalli Tirunelveli 71 30 101

232 Tamil Nadu
Thirumalai-

samudram Thanjavur 70.13 30 100.13
233 Tamil Nadu Vaniyangudi Sivaganga 70.03 30 100.03

234 Tamil Nadu
Velayutham-

palayam Tiruppur 86.86 30 116.86
235 Telangana Allapur.s Vikarabad 134.7 30 164.7
236 Telangana Bijigirisharif Karimnagar 71.12 30 101.12

237 Telangana Chirrakunta
Kumuram

BheemAsifabad 122.16 15 137.16

238 Telangana Choutuppal
Yadadri

Bhuvanagiri 96.6 15 111.6
239 Telangana Jaligaon Siddipet 79.48 30 109.48
240 Telangana Jukkal Kamareddy 157.08 30 187.08

241 Telangana
Kondabheemanapal

ly Nalgonda 57.85 15 72.85
242 Telangana Kunthala Nirmal 40.43 15 55.43

243 Telangana Nagaram
JayashankarBhu

palapally 48.38 15 63.38
244 Telangana Nancherla Mahabubnagar 86.29 30 116.29
245 Telangana Papannapet Medak 79.26 30 109.26
246 Telangana Parvathagiri Warangal Rural 77.01 30 107.01
247 Telangana Ryakal Sangareddy 107.42 30 137.42
248 Telangana Shankarpally Ranga Reddy 72.72 30 102.72
249 Telangana Sulthanabad Peddapalli 73.81 30 103.81
250 Telangana Vennacherla Nagarkurnool 75.32 30 105.32
251 Telangana Yedapally Nizamabad 70.5 30 100.5
252 Tripura Avanga Dhalai 83.75 30 113.75
253 Tripura Belianchip North Tripura 37.63 15 52.63
254 Tripura Hrishyamukh South Tripura 103.05 30 133.05
255 Tripura Killa Gomati 35.34 15 50.34
256 Tripura Nirbhoypur Sepahijala 70.46 30 100.46
257 Tripura PaschimChawmanu Dhalai 52.74 15 67.74
258 Tripura Rowa North Tripura 70.13 30 100.13
259 Uttar Pradesh Bansgaon Kushi Nagar 78.06 30 108.06
260 Uttar Pradesh Barokhar Prayagraj 74.14 30 104.14
261 Uttar Pradesh BhamhrauliUparhar Prayagraj 71.19 30 101.19
262 Uttar Pradesh Chahalwa Shravasti 74.66 30 104.66

263 Uttar Pradesh Chitehera
Gautam Buddha

Nagar 70.67 30 100.67
264 Uttar Pradesh DasnaDehat Ghaziabad 68.82 29.54 98.36
265 Uttar Pradesh Dhaurhara Varanasi 78.93 30 108.93
266 Uttar Pradesh Haliya Mirzapur 80.84 30 110.84
267 Uttar Pradesh Juggaur Cluster Lucknow 76.67 30 106.67
268 Uttar Pradesh Kasahai Chitrakoot 86.96 30 116.96
269 Uttar Pradesh Kodai Sonbhadra 68.88 15 83.88
270 Uttar Pradesh Mau Mustakil Chitrakoot 84.67 30 114.67

271 Uttar Pradesh Midakur Agra 79.83 30 109.83

272 Uttar Pradesh
Patehara Kala

UrfKubriPatehara Mirzapur 120.88 29.3 150.18
273 Uttar Pradesh Raipur Bahraich 89.08 29.95 119.03


274 Uttar Pradesh RudhahuMustakil Firozabad 70.09 30 100.09
275 Uttar Pradesh Silana Baghpat 79.67 30 109.67
276 Uttar Pradesh Sri Nagar Mahoba 86.08 30 116.08
277 Uttar Pradesh UrlaJagir Bareilly 71.42 30 101.42
278 Uttarakhand BhagtanpurAbidpur Haridwar 76.94 30 106.94
279 Uttarakhand Dhanaulti TehriGarhwal 37.86 15 52.86
280 Uttarakhand Dunda Uttar Kashi 36.72 15 51.72
281 Uttarakhand Kausani Bageshwar 36.04 15 51.04

282 Uttarakhand Paheniya
Udam Singh

Nagar 35.3 15 50.3

283 Uttarakhand Ranipokhari Dehradun 72.05 30 102.05
      Total 20,463.72 6,600.27 27,064

